
IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION (From Photometric File)

IESNA:LM-63-2002
[TEST] 
[TESTLAB] Teslyte, LLC
[TESTDATE] 2018-06-21
[ISSUEDATE] 2018-06-21
[MANUFAC] Teslyte, LLC
[LUMCAT] BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41
[LUMINAIRE] BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41
[LAMPCAT] C3 5W 180MA COB
[LAMP] C3 5W 180MA COB 4PCS

CHARACTERISTICS

IES Classification Type VS
Longitudinal Classification Very Short
Lumens Per Lamp N.A. (absolute)
Total Lamp Lumens N.A. (absolute)
Luminaire Lumens 2282
Downward Total Efficiency N.A. (absolute)
Total Luminaire Efficiency N.A. (absolute)
Luminaire Efficacy Rating (LER) 87
Total Luminaire Watts 26.1
Ballast Factor 1.00
Upward Waste Light Ratio 0.00
Maximum Candela 603.85
Maximum Candela Angle 60H  35V
Maximum Candela (<90 Degrees Vertical) 603.85
Maximum Candela Angle (<90 Degrees Vertical) 60H  35V
Maximum Candela At 90 Degrees Vertical 0 (0.0% Luminaire Lumens)
Maximum Candela from 80 to <90 Degrees Vertical 196.366 (8.6% Luminaire Lumens)
Cutoff Classification (deprecated) N.A. (absolute)
LUMINAIRE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (LCS)

 Lumens % Lamp % Luminaire
FL - Front-Low (0-30) 196.8 N.A. 8.6
FM - Front-Medium (30-60) 576.8 N.A. 25.3
FH - Front-High (60-80) 298.5 N.A. 13.1
FVH - Front-Very High (80-90) 68.8 N.A. 3.0
BL - Back-Low (0-30) 196.8 N.A. 8.6
BM - Back-Medium (30-60) 576.8 N.A. 25.3
BH - Back-High (60-80) 298.5 N.A. 13.1
BVH - Back-Very High (80-90) 68.8 N.A. 3.0
UL - Uplight-Low (90-100) 0.0 N.A. 0.0
UH - Uplight-High (100-180) 0.0 N.A. 0.0

Total 2281.8 N.A. 100.0

BUG Rating B1-U0-G1
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IES ROAD REPORT
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CANDELA TABULATION

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 0  10  20  30  40  50  60  70  80  90
0.0 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598
2.5 174.985 190.569 185.007 175.364 174.768 158.010 168.881 167.111 179.517 184.014
5.0 270.874 271.542 263.669 266.757 269.158 261.339 268.165 272.427 261.791 265.854
7.5 348.958 346.159 340.127 336.877 332.705 328.660 338.610 343.667 346.303 356.940
10.0 400.352 396.036 388.578 379.946 372.434 361.779 371.892 390.456 396.830 414.184
12.5 443.547 434.662 412.631 409.670 407.412 397.246 404.198 416.604 431.285 461.822
15.0 472.873 459.330 438.256 433.633 439.032 425.669 426.626 441.922 461.840 498.011
17.5 477.966 483.058 459.077 452.847 463.357 447.845 444.414 466.896 489.072 507.148
20.0 485.912 497.234 478.490 473.722 482.769 465.939 462.797 486.833 507.960 519.789
22.5 501.514 504.060 497.216 495.843 500.683 485.153 477.605 505.396 515.238 530.371
25.0 515.346 513.324 512.602 516.593 512.764 500.141 509.062 521.739 521.739 538.497
27.5 522.642 524.159 524.520 537.089 521.432 510.904 520.620 531.057 526.868 542.217
30.0 529.035 528.854 533.080 555.399 527.644 514.624 554.172 532.664 529.107 541.170
32.5 529.432 534.632 538.967 571.670 530.570 519.572 584.636 538.804 526.091 538.931
35.0 530.299 532.718 536.547 575.282 525.983 521.414 603.850 544.240 521.956 536.402
37.5 520.150 523.039 535.463 578.550 518.127 511.536 598.198 546.858 514.516 530.010
40.0 503.284 514.209 545.991 568.672 520.475 513.721 583.751 553.937 504.836 516.791
42.5 492.304 503.536 546.352 557.296 520.096 518.200 571.652 554.623 495.952 510.471
45.0 482.119 489.722 539.201 543.156 518.416 522.552 559.463 554.930 482.336 500.864
47.5 466.842 476.088 524.755 522.028 520.945 524.863 545.124 544.185 468.142 487.790
50.0 440.766 468.251 508.575 498.715 510.868 518.073 522.371 517.586 463.321 458.969
52.5 423.719 466.878 489.162 476.431 490.426 500.268 498.390 495.500 471.176 442.608
55.0 403.313 456.134 465.795 451.059 479.248 485.514 469.930 473.162 471.483 424.369
57.5 382.799 437.046 439.430 426.319 468.088 477.081 439.881 451.059 455.736 402.627
60.0 371.820 411.385 403.385 401.905 436.955 447.700 411.403 416.315 421.155 397.751
62.5 421.913 383.106 373.372 396.632 404.938 404.017 405.805 384.208 388.433 452.757
65.0 375.178 347.369 344.606 370.592 370.881 366.727 375.395 351.323 360.894 402.483
67.5 336.751 333.410 326.186 330.900 332.742 331.766 331.658 326.475 344.226 355.712
70.0 291.388 297.419 295.541 290.955 285.646 281.546 286.025 306.358 297.185 301.790
72.5 250.143 264.644 263.560 249.366 238.550 235.841 241.186 265.709 256.608 255.019
75.0 236.094 234.685 227.101 228.293 200.158 196.817 233.222 220.907 227.769 226.342
77.5 228.184 205.142 196.131 197.738 173.992 174.317 194.397 191.670 197.539 213.738
80.0 196.366 184.772 172.962 172.312 158.118 158.353 171.210 171.608 175.003 186.759
82.5 177.115 164.529 156.403 155.427 146.813 145.965 155.355 152.268 154.543 166.895
85.0 157.468 146.904 138.796 138.543 136.376 134.408 136.539 134.354 138.543 148.294
87.5 136.087 130.399 120.503 122.020 121.785 120.738 119.492 117.415 124.404 129.225
90.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
92.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
95.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
97.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
100.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
102.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
105.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
107.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
110.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
112.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
115.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
117.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
120.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
122.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
125.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
127.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
130.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

132.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
135.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
137.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
140.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
142.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
145.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
147.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
150.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
152.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
155.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
157.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
160.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
162.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
165.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
167.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
170.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
172.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
175.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
177.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
180.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 100  110  120  130  140  150  160  170  180  190
0.0 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598
2.5 179.517 167.111 168.881 158.010 174.768 175.364 185.007 190.569 174.985 190.569
5.0 261.791 272.427 268.165 261.339 269.158 266.757 263.669 271.542 270.874 271.542
7.5 346.303 343.667 338.610 328.660 332.705 336.877 340.127 346.159 348.958 346.159
10.0 396.830 390.456 371.892 361.779 372.434 379.946 388.578 396.036 400.352 396.036
12.5 431.285 416.604 404.198 397.246 407.412 409.670 412.631 434.662 443.547 434.662
15.0 461.840 441.922 426.626 425.669 439.032 433.633 438.256 459.330 472.873 459.330
17.5 489.072 466.896 444.414 447.845 463.357 452.847 459.077 483.058 477.966 483.058
20.0 507.960 486.833 462.797 465.939 482.769 473.722 478.490 497.234 485.912 497.234
22.5 515.238 505.396 477.605 485.153 500.683 495.843 497.216 504.060 501.514 504.060
25.0 521.739 521.739 509.062 500.141 512.764 516.593 512.602 513.324 515.346 513.324
27.5 526.868 531.057 520.620 510.904 521.432 537.089 524.520 524.159 522.642 524.159
30.0 529.107 532.664 554.172 514.624 527.644 555.399 533.080 528.854 529.035 528.854
32.5 526.091 538.804 584.636 519.572 530.570 571.670 538.967 534.632 529.432 534.632
35.0 521.956 544.240 603.850 521.414 525.983 575.282 536.547 532.718 530.299 532.718
37.5 514.516 546.858 598.198 511.536 518.127 578.550 535.463 523.039 520.150 523.039
40.0 504.836 553.937 583.751 513.721 520.475 568.672 545.991 514.209 503.284 514.209
42.5 495.952 554.623 571.652 518.200 520.096 557.296 546.352 503.536 492.304 503.536
45.0 482.336 554.930 559.463 522.552 518.416 543.156 539.201 489.722 482.119 489.722
47.5 468.142 544.185 545.124 524.863 520.945 522.028 524.755 476.088 466.842 476.088
50.0 463.321 517.586 522.371 518.073 510.868 498.715 508.575 468.251 440.766 468.251
52.5 471.176 495.500 498.390 500.268 490.426 476.431 489.162 466.878 423.719 466.878
55.0 471.483 473.162 469.930 485.514 479.248 451.059 465.795 456.134 403.313 456.134
57.5 455.736 451.059 439.881 477.081 468.088 426.319 439.430 437.046 382.799 437.046
60.0 421.155 416.315 411.403 447.700 436.955 401.905 403.385 411.385 371.820 411.385
62.5 388.433 384.208 405.805 404.017 404.938 396.632 373.372 383.106 421.913 383.106
65.0 360.894 351.323 375.395 366.727 370.881 370.592 344.606 347.369 375.178 347.369
67.5 344.226 326.475 331.658 331.766 332.742 330.900 326.186 333.410 336.751 333.410
70.0 297.185 306.358 286.025 281.546 285.646 290.955 295.541 297.419 291.388 297.419
72.5 256.608 265.709 241.186 235.841 238.550 249.366 263.560 264.644 250.143 264.644
75.0 227.769 220.907 233.222 196.817 200.158 228.293 227.101 234.685 236.094 234.685
77.5 197.539 191.670 194.397 174.317 173.992 197.738 196.131 205.142 228.184 205.142

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.

Page 3



IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

80.0 175.003 171.608 171.210 158.353 158.118 172.312 172.962 184.772 196.366 184.772
82.5 154.543 152.268 155.355 145.965 146.813 155.427 156.403 164.529 177.115 164.529
85.0 138.543 134.354 136.539 134.408 136.376 138.543 138.796 146.904 157.468 146.904
87.5 124.404 117.415 119.492 120.738 121.785 122.020 120.503 130.399 136.087 130.399
90.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
92.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
95.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
97.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
100.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
102.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
105.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
107.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
110.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
112.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
115.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
117.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
120.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
122.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
125.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
127.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
130.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
132.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
135.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
137.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
140.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
142.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
145.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
147.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
150.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
152.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
155.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
157.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
160.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
162.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
165.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
167.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
170.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
172.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
175.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
177.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
180.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 200  210  220  230  240  250  260  270  280  290
0.0 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598
2.5 185.007 175.364 174.768 158.010 168.881 167.111 179.517 184.014 179.517 167.111
5.0 263.669 266.757 269.158 261.339 268.165 272.427 261.791 265.854 261.791 272.427
7.5 340.127 336.877 332.705 328.660 338.610 343.667 346.303 356.940 346.303 343.667
10.0 388.578 379.946 372.434 361.779 371.892 390.456 396.830 414.184 396.830 390.456
12.5 412.631 409.670 407.412 397.246 404.198 416.604 431.285 461.822 431.285 416.604
15.0 438.256 433.633 439.032 425.669 426.626 441.922 461.840 498.011 461.840 441.922
17.5 459.077 452.847 463.357 447.845 444.414 466.896 489.072 507.148 489.072 466.896
20.0 478.490 473.722 482.769 465.939 462.797 486.833 507.960 519.789 507.960 486.833
22.5 497.216 495.843 500.683 485.153 477.605 505.396 515.238 530.371 515.238 505.396
25.0 512.602 516.593 512.764 500.141 509.062 521.739 521.739 538.497 521.739 521.739
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27.5 524.520 537.089 521.432 510.904 520.620 531.057 526.868 542.217 526.868 531.057
30.0 533.080 555.399 527.644 514.624 554.172 532.664 529.107 541.170 529.107 532.664
32.5 538.967 571.670 530.570 519.572 584.636 538.804 526.091 538.931 526.091 538.804
35.0 536.547 575.282 525.983 521.414 603.850 544.240 521.956 536.402 521.956 544.240
37.5 535.463 578.550 518.127 511.536 598.198 546.858 514.516 530.010 514.516 546.858
40.0 545.991 568.672 520.475 513.721 583.751 553.937 504.836 516.791 504.836 553.937
42.5 546.352 557.296 520.096 518.200 571.652 554.623 495.952 510.471 495.952 554.623
45.0 539.201 543.156 518.416 522.552 559.463 554.930 482.336 500.864 482.336 554.930
47.5 524.755 522.028 520.945 524.863 545.124 544.185 468.142 487.790 468.142 544.185
50.0 508.575 498.715 510.868 518.073 522.371 517.586 463.321 458.969 463.321 517.586
52.5 489.162 476.431 490.426 500.268 498.390 495.500 471.176 442.608 471.176 495.500
55.0 465.795 451.059 479.248 485.514 469.930 473.162 471.483 424.369 471.483 473.162
57.5 439.430 426.319 468.088 477.081 439.881 451.059 455.736 402.627 455.736 451.059
60.0 403.385 401.905 436.955 447.700 411.403 416.315 421.155 397.751 421.155 416.315
62.5 373.372 396.632 404.938 404.017 405.805 384.208 388.433 452.757 388.433 384.208
65.0 344.606 370.592 370.881 366.727 375.395 351.323 360.894 402.483 360.894 351.323
67.5 326.186 330.900 332.742 331.766 331.658 326.475 344.226 355.712 344.226 326.475
70.0 295.541 290.955 285.646 281.546 286.025 306.358 297.185 301.790 297.185 306.358
72.5 263.560 249.366 238.550 235.841 241.186 265.709 256.608 255.019 256.608 265.709
75.0 227.101 228.293 200.158 196.817 233.222 220.907 227.769 226.342 227.769 220.907
77.5 196.131 197.738 173.992 174.317 194.397 191.670 197.539 213.738 197.539 191.670
80.0 172.962 172.312 158.118 158.353 171.210 171.608 175.003 186.759 175.003 171.608
82.5 156.403 155.427 146.813 145.965 155.355 152.268 154.543 166.895 154.543 152.268
85.0 138.796 138.543 136.376 134.408 136.539 134.354 138.543 148.294 138.543 134.354
87.5 120.503 122.020 121.785 120.738 119.492 117.415 124.404 129.225 124.404 117.415
90.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
92.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
95.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
97.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
100.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
102.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
105.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
107.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
110.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
112.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
115.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
117.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
120.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
122.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
125.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
127.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
130.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
132.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
135.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
137.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
140.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
142.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
145.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
147.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
150.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
152.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
155.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
157.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
160.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
162.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
165.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

167.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
170.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
172.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
175.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
177.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
180.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 300  310  320  330  340  350  360
0.0 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598 145.598
2.5 168.881 158.010 174.768 175.364 185.007 190.569 174.985
5.0 268.165 261.339 269.158 266.757 263.669 271.542 270.874
7.5 338.610 328.660 332.705 336.877 340.127 346.159 348.958
10.0 371.892 361.779 372.434 379.946 388.578 396.036 400.352
12.5 404.198 397.246 407.412 409.670 412.631 434.662 443.547
15.0 426.626 425.669 439.032 433.633 438.256 459.330 472.873
17.5 444.414 447.845 463.357 452.847 459.077 483.058 477.966
20.0 462.797 465.939 482.769 473.722 478.490 497.234 485.912
22.5 477.605 485.153 500.683 495.843 497.216 504.060 501.514
25.0 509.062 500.141 512.764 516.593 512.602 513.324 515.346
27.5 520.620 510.904 521.432 537.089 524.520 524.159 522.642
30.0 554.172 514.624 527.644 555.399 533.080 528.854 529.035
32.5 584.636 519.572 530.570 571.670 538.967 534.632 529.432
35.0 603.850 521.414 525.983 575.282 536.547 532.718 530.299
37.5 598.198 511.536 518.127 578.550 535.463 523.039 520.150
40.0 583.751 513.721 520.475 568.672 545.991 514.209 503.284
42.5 571.652 518.200 520.096 557.296 546.352 503.536 492.304
45.0 559.463 522.552 518.416 543.156 539.201 489.722 482.119
47.5 545.124 524.863 520.945 522.028 524.755 476.088 466.842
50.0 522.371 518.073 510.868 498.715 508.575 468.251 440.766
52.5 498.390 500.268 490.426 476.431 489.162 466.878 423.719
55.0 469.930 485.514 479.248 451.059 465.795 456.134 403.313
57.5 439.881 477.081 468.088 426.319 439.430 437.046 382.799
60.0 411.403 447.700 436.955 401.905 403.385 411.385 371.820
62.5 405.805 404.017 404.938 396.632 373.372 383.106 421.913
65.0 375.395 366.727 370.881 370.592 344.606 347.369 375.178
67.5 331.658 331.766 332.742 330.900 326.186 333.410 336.751
70.0 286.025 281.546 285.646 290.955 295.541 297.419 291.388
72.5 241.186 235.841 238.550 249.366 263.560 264.644 250.143
75.0 233.222 196.817 200.158 228.293 227.101 234.685 236.094
77.5 194.397 174.317 173.992 197.738 196.131 205.142 228.184
80.0 171.210 158.353 158.118 172.312 172.962 184.772 196.366
82.5 155.355 145.965 146.813 155.427 156.403 164.529 177.115
85.0 136.539 134.408 136.376 138.543 138.796 146.904 157.468
87.5 119.492 120.738 121.785 122.020 120.503 130.399 136.087
90.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
92.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
95.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
97.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
100.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
102.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
105.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
107.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
110.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
112.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

115.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
117.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
120.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
122.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
125.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
127.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
130.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
132.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
135.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
137.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
140.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
142.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
145.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
147.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
150.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
152.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
155.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
157.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
160.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
162.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
165.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
167.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
170.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
172.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
175.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
177.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
180.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION
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FLUX DISTRIBUTION
Percent

Lumens Of Luminaire

Downward Street Side 1140.9 50.0
Downward House Side 1140.9 50.0
Downward Total 2281.8 100.0

Upward Street Side 0.0 0.0
Upward House Side 0.0 0.0
Upward Total 0.0 0.0

Total Flux 2281.8 100.0
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

POLAR GRAPH
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Maximum Candela = 603.85   Located At Horizontal Angle = 60, Vertical Angle = 35
# 1 - Vertical Plane Through Horizontal Angles (60 - 240) (Through Max. Cd.)
# 2 - Horizontal Cone Through Vertical Angle (35) (Through Max. Cd.)
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

ISOFOOTCANDLE LINES OF HORIZONTAL ILLUMINANCE
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : BL-EDR2-U-S-20W-41.IES

LUMINAIRE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (LCS) GRAPH
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Luminaire Lumens:
Front: Low=196.8, Medium=576.8, High=298.5, Very High=68.8
Back: Low=196.8, Medium=576.8, High=298.5, Very High=68.8
Uplight: Low=0.0, High=0.0

BUG Rating : B1-U0-G1
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